


J

490
TOP END

(*o\

M

/
i/■

J



8 1 9 P A G E 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P A G E C H A P T E R

3 C r a n k c a s e I

1 O i l p u m p 2

9 Crankshaft, balancer drive, piston cylinder
c o n fi g u r a t i o n w i t h o u t e l e c t r i c s t a r t e r 3

13 Crankshaft, balancer and starter drive, piston cylinder
c o n fi g u r a t i o n w i t h e l e c t r i c s t a r t e r 4 \

1 7 5 - s p e e d t r a n s m i s s i o n 5

2 1 C l u t c h , k i c k s t a r t ; 1 6
V - ■ / .

25 Clutch cover, e lectr ic star ter. . ; . l . .LtX. . .D. .J^.L) . . .^ . . . rS: . 7

__
2 9 C y l i n d e r h e a d , c a m s h a f t 8

33 Valves, rocker arm, adjustment screw

35 Timing belt housing, timing belt cover

37 Camshaft drive

39 Ignition unit 12 V 190 W

41 Single parts of electric starter 294 375

43 Pressure valve, oil filter element, ignition cover

£
4 7 R e p a i r t o o l s , g a s k e t s e t s ^ < - £

i ■ \

v —



-V

9L 9L

Z 31I3S1/618



8 1 9 / 1 SEITE

CRANKCASE

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N QTY.

1 - 4

2

294 039

229 140

3 229 160

4 241 691

5 241 905

6 850 055

7 230 395

3 232 240

9 932 815

0 250 370

11

12 945 751

13 240 371

14 241 816

15 241 371

16 932 430
UV76S

17 932 033

13 227 610

18 227 611

18 227 612

19 227 520

19 227 521

CRANKCASE ASSY.,

DOWEL 9,3X10....

DOWEL 13,8X15...

SLOTTED HEAD SCREW M6X8
FOR CONFIGURATION WITHOUT ELECTRIC-STARTER

PLUG SCREW M10X10

OIL SEAL 30X47X7/7,5
FOR CRANKSHAFT, MAGNETO SIDE ny^W^ 1 e^

OIL SEAL 25X40X7
FOR MAIN SHAFT, MAGNETO S I DE CO^^Hr ^3^ V- $&?

R O L L E R B E A R I N G 2 0 5 E C 3 / 2 5 - 5 2 - 1 5 1
FOR MAIN SHAFT, MAGNETO SIDE

BALL BEARING 6303E C3, 17-47-14
FOR CLUTCH SHAFT, MAGNETO SIDE

GASKET

, • • 1
OIL PUMP ASSY. (ONLY SINGLE PARTS ARE AVAILABLE,
SEE CHAPTER OIL PUMP)

LOCK WASHER A6...

ALLEN SCREW M6X60

ALLEN SCREW M6X40

ALLEN SCREW M6X70

BALL BEARING 6204 TNH, 20-47-14
FOR CLUTCH SHAFT, CLUTCH SIDE

BALL BEARING 6203 TNHC3 17-40-12
FOR MAIN SHAFT, CLUTCH SIDE

1r

AS RESHIM 4 0/46,5/0,5.

S H I M 4 0 / 4 6 , 5 / 0 , 3 p . . .

S H I M 4 0 / 4 6 , 5 / 0 , 1 A S R E

S H I M 3 4 / 3 9 , 5 / 0 , 5 A S R E

S H I M 3 4 / 3 9 , 5 / 0 , 3 . . . . , A S R E

L



>-O

IoUJCdCO<
■o

ro

»

o
o

U
J

U
J

o
l

O
L

C
O

C
O

<
<

UJr
-

UJCO

r-Q
.

O
L

OCOU
J

o<O

oinOroX1/1o

U
J

h
-

<o.ozI—
•

<U
JCDO
J

XmUJCCCOIDcoasUJ
U

J

oofa

r\j
in

m
<\J

<t—
r—

U">
*~

ro

N
r̂-

O
o

j
f\|

^t
<XI

r\i
o

. zzS
I

3: 
in

UJ r>-
olo 

U
J

co 
3

• 
O

X 
cd

uj 
a

roo
j

r\j

OLUJ>ooa.O

UJ>UJa

UJXLCO<to

r\jIinoO
LIO

ICDIa

inroXoOLoCO

COXo
j

ooU
J

C
O

o

XU
J

O
f

oC
O.XU
JX

Xo
j

CDx>_Ja.<OUJ
2

LO<

xODmLUo

rn
vj-

i
n

O
r^

co
O

o
o

j
o

j
O

J
o

j
O

J
ou

O
J

rn
m

OJro

o
o

O
O

J
O

,-
o

r
-

ojo")
O

in
o

o
•<f

o
co

o
x—

O
C

O
O

>
j-

in
T—

C
O

r̂-
CO

O
O

o
Ĵ-

r-
«~

<
r

O
J

o
o

r
-

o
o

o
r_

r—
O

o
T—

in
rn

ro
m

<
f

i
n

vi-
•<t

O
J

-*
O

J
O

J
O

J
co

O
J

co
O

J
O

J
fM

O
J

O
J

CO
r.o

oXC
O

Z
Z

az>Hcooo-roo

oXC
O

oaQO-4-

OO
J

O
J

OC_>

oinU
J

oZZ 
Q

<
t 

2
O

i Z3
O

 
OQ.

-* 
51

r- 
o

in 
o

UJ CO

r- 
-J

O
 

<
O

 
U

J
_J 

C
O

COo-ooC
O

CO<o_U
JQO
L

CDOinICDU
J

r
-

OX
L>•roro<fo-oO
J

Q
 

O



819/1

ILL. NO. PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N

S E I T E 5

QTY.

43 899 735 LOCTITE 221 VIOLET 10 CC. ,
LOW STRENGTH BOND

AS REQ

c

.

•

, '



819/2
SEITE 6

-

r



819/2

JLL. NO. PART NO

2 212 569
3 237 647
4 232 980
5 256 137
6 232 970
7 212 572
3 230 870
9 256 117

10 212 580
11 827 590
12 932 840
*3 235 777
U 299 784

OIL PUMP SEITE

0 E S C R 1 P T I o

GASKET

ACTION PUMP HOUSING ASSY.,

pUMP SHAFT.

OTY.

N ^ D L E P I N 3 x 1 5 f S • • • • 1

s u c t i o n i n n e r A n d o o t e r ' . o t o ' r . ' . " . ' 2
N E E D L E P I N 4 X 2 5 , a ^

A S S U R E p 0 H p H O U S I N G . . . ' * ' * . ' . ' *

O U S E A L 1 1 X 1 7 X 4 § 1

A S S U R E T N M E R A N O O U T ^ R O T O R " . " '

P U M P C O V E R 1

^ R U S T W A S H E R I 0 , 1 / t 7 / 1 ^ ' '

N E E D L E P I N 3 X 1 9 , 3 6 2 . . " $ * E °

p U M P G E A R 2 7 T . 1

SEaW 5?4 0RANGE 50 CCSCALING COMPOUND
1

AS req



819/3 SEITE 8

^ 2 0
I

15
8

•

^



oUJ

>-o

U
J

C
O

ol
O

L
U

J
U

J
Q

H
2

o
l

*—
i

<
_

j
1

-
>-

C
O

CJ
c

j
•>

t—
l

2
ck:

o
i-

r-
o

2
co

U
J

i—
i

_
J

o
c

U
J

*U
J

H-
H

>•—•
3

O
-

ofQ
O

▶—1
O

L
X

o
l

U
J

C
J

1-
C

J
2<

1—
1

co
_

J
<

T
J

LU
CQ

Q
••

zz
»-

o
U

-
1—

«

<
H

X
<

C
O

of
±L

ID
.

2
O

O
<

▶—t
2

o
i

u_
o

zz
h-

o
O

L
o

^

rne>CO

□

o
O

^^o-
U

J
UJ

•>
4

L
U

o
i

o
l

.
\

O
L

r—
1

—
O

J
T

—
ro

r—
T

—
>-

oo
(_

—̂
r—

r—
T

-
T—

*—
T—

T—
co

CO
CO

CO
<

<
.

.
to<

.
,

.
<

^r
•

3:3
*

:o
.

.
OL

.
.

• x
.

.
a

.
. *-*

• V
X

co
'•XT

C
J

1—
—)

:o
o

-
.

O
L

.
3

.
.

.
• 

c
i

U
J

X
_

J
C

J
i

n
2

:£
5;

O
J

i 
•

h-
•

1
.

... ■
X

r^
K.

IU
•

X
O

J
.

in
jjr,

1i
n

Oo
•

1
-

i
n1

*
&

0
. *-*

ro
H-

.
j

S
o

.
S

rf

§jT
. 

.
.

•
O

J
.

C
D

C
O

• 
2

<
t

*
.

co
•

o
l

•>
.

S
*

■k
X

2
••

. »—
N

»
X

.
O

L
•<

*r*
.

2
r-

3
:

▶—<
S

*
x—

o
zz

.<
•

UJ
ZZ.

.
5

:^
OL

X
N-

• 
O

i
n

\-
••

U
J

•-
o

V-
C

O
.

i
n

|N
-

X
• 

x
—

\
.

CD
.

i
n

X
-

.
r-

o 
O

O
2

N
-

CO
. »•

O
J

U
J

>-
>-

UJ
U

J
•-

co
.

o vQ
O

O
«—

•» ro
••

|n
-

C
O

X
co

>
«J-

r-
i

n
r—

>
•

U
J

** Cn
o

H
-4

^
. »-»

i
n

o
T

—
O

J
o

i
n

C
T

H
C

O
•—

1
o

LL
ro

i
n

T
—

t—
i

n
3

o J3
2

co
CD

ro
>

ro
O

J
••

*•
X

X
<

O
<

O
L

ro
<

•~
»•

•»
\

oL
•.

O

•s
•—

co
.̂

r
-

C
O

 
31

o
H

o
o

n
O

<j-
CD

Q
o

X
O

O
o

C
O

U
J

*—
O

L
O

L
U

J
»—

i
X

co x
O

U
L

s»
*N

U
J

U
J

C
O

\-
Js.

■s.
"V

O
J

X
X

O
O

L
of

O
J

<
zz

CD
<

ro
ro

>-
>-

>
>

>
>■

o
U

_
O

O
o

\
C

O
C

O
h-

oL
O

.
O

J
o

*—
ZZ

X
s

f
<J-

LU
U

J
▶—t

_
J

*-*
_

J
2

UJ
<

ro
r-o

ro
O

J
<t

T
—

>
LU

y
c

l
J- ▶

oL
•—

4
C

O
*s

v.
XL

X
L

O
L

22
OL

2
•—«

C
J

X
^

>S
*̂

»•
3

:
s:o

C
O

 
C

O
O

,
O

<
2

L
L 

*-
O

L*:
•<T

«■*
Q

O
o

O
oL

2
CO

i
n

i
n

i
n

o
-

7
C

O
 

C
D

o
.

C
J

_
J

>
—
€

< 
C

O
U

J
<

2
••

••
U

_
u_

<
<

••
•>

•«
t

—
2

h-
»—

4
< 

2
<

3
O

.
X

C
J

U
J<

i
n

i
n

u_
L

L
U

J
UJ

>-
U

J
LL!

_
J

U
J

o
o

O
O

3
ZZ

»—
i

O
L

0
O

C
O

 
LU

Z
Z

CO
OL

ro
ro

3
3

C
Jo

OL
U

C
O<

o
O

J
O

J
O

J
O

L
t—

•
-̂

U
J

2 
d

C
J

L
U

2
2

i*L 
X

L
<

o
OL

O
i

2
<

<
<

co
2

U
J

h
-

\-
O

CO
oL

<
O

zz o
\-

—
I

;gr
X

O
Q

<
-

J
x

_
J

_
J

<I
SI

3
:

3:
O

C
J

.
X

h- 
X

U
J

H
H

-
< 

O
L

co
-

J
of

»—•
▶—«

O
O

_
J

o.
»—•

o.
_

J
Cj£

_J
t—

<
»—•

*—>
<

i—
«

X
o

co h-
_

J
o_

O
0

0
ol 

i-
•—•

<
o

X
X

o
o

<
U

J
O

L
U

J
<

a
<r

X
X

•J2
o.

O
L

UJ
1-4

t—
 

•—
1

1-4
<

r
LU

1
—

•

C
J 

C
O

o
CO

u_
C

O
co

!2
3

C
O

O
i

a.
or

C
O

L
L

CO
CO

C
O

C
O

CO
U

_
X

H
Q

. 3:
o

h-
a:

0
.

r>-IN
-

oOo
j

0
L

A
0

ro
ro

O
J

0
-

O
J

<r
ro

r\i
co

O
T

—
in

0
O

J
O

O
T

-
N

-
r̂-

-J-
<

f
O

i
n

i
n

r
w

r--
O

0
ro

O
J

O
J

■«*
<

t
O

0
0

o»
O

J
O

J

ootooO
J

inooOJroo

0
T

-
O

J
i

n
0

0
0

co
>o

0
0

«
r-

O
J

O
C

O
>s-

-J/
^

f
O

O
O

-
TN.

N
-

-t
>*

>J/
O

-
i

n
O

J
ro

-4
•4"

v
*

«J-
>*

«J-
O

J
0

O
N

0
O

J
O

J
O

J

o
0

0
o

1
ro

inooO
J

COIin
O 0

0
O

in
0

>t
m

0
0

0
0

*-
in

in
in

NO
T

-
v

-
r-

T—
OJ

OJ
OJ

OJ

CO
o



319/3

ILL. NO. PART NO.

20 245 430

21 230 829

22 223 705

23 250 290

24 250 430

25 293 394

26 397 341

27 297 431

28 297 433

29 899 735

D E S C R I P T I O N

SEITE 10

QTY

C I R C L I P 2 2 2
ATTENTION: USE ONLY ONCE, FOR FITTING USE^"
INSTALLATION TOOL 877 017

GASKET

CYLINDER
"A" 97,000-97,012MM / "B" 97,013-97,024MM

O-RING 12-3

O-RING 20-3,5 MM

CRANKSHAFT REPAIR KIT..
WITH CON ROD 22 MM WIDE

LOCTITE 14436, 10 CC, ..
FOR CRANKSHAFT PRESS FIT

1

1

1

2

1

AS REO

L O C T I T E A N T I - S E I Z E 7 6 7 1 0 1 0 G R . , A S R E O
TO PREVENT METAL GALLING

M O L Y K O T E G - N 5 0 G R . , S L I D E P A S T E A S R E Q

AS REQLOCTITE 221 VIOLET 10 CC,
LOW STRENGTH BOND

')>

>



1
ww

■

» •



819/4 SEITE 12

@ > 3 0



8 1 9 / 4 S E I T E 1 3

CRANKSHAFT, BALANCER- AND ELECTRIC STARTER DRIVE,
CILINDER

— — — — . — — — — — — — — — — . — — — — — — — — — — — i _ _ — _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

C O N F I G U R AT I O N W I T H E L E C T R I C S TA R T E R

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

1 2 9 4 0 7 7 C R A N K S H A F T A S S Y . , 1
STROKE 81 ,00 MM (3,19 IN. )

2 2 4 7 3 9 0 D I S T A N C E R I N G 3 5 , 2 / 5 0 / 4 1

3 8 3 2 2 3 5 B A L L B E A R I N G 6 2 0 7 E T N H , 3 5 - 7 2 - 1 7 2

4 9 2 7 4 0 0 S H I M 3 5 , 4 / 4 3 / 0 , 1 A S R E Q

4 9 2 7 4 0 1 S H I M 3 5 , 4 / 4 3 / 0 , 2 A S R E Q

5 9 4 6 0 1 5 W O O D R U F F K E Y 6 X 9 1

6 2 4 6 5 7 0 W O O D R U F F K E Y 4 X 5 3

7 # 2 9 3 4 5 3 P R I M A R Y D R I V E A S S Y . , 1
REPLACE ONLY BOTH GEARS TOGETHER

8 2 9 3 4 9 0 P R I M A R Y D R I V E A S S Y . , 1
REPLACE ONLY DRIVE GEAR WITH CLUTCH DRUM ASSY.,

9 9 3 2 0 9 5 B A L L B E A R I N G 6 3 0 4 E T N H , 2 0 - 5 2 - 1 5 2

1 0 2 3 7 3 8 0 B A L A N C E S H A F T 1

1 1 9 4 4 4 6 1 S H I M 2 0 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 3 . . A S R E Q

1 1 9 4 4 4 6 2 S H I M 2 0 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 5 A S R E Q

1 1 9 4 4 4 6 5 S H I M 2 0 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 1 5 A S R E Q

1 2 u 2 5 9 0 7 5 S P R A G C L U T C H A S , 6 6 5 X 6 2 , 3 3 2 X 1 3 f . 1 .

1 3 V 2 4 5 6 2 0 S N A P R I N G 6 2 K 1

1 4 ^ 2 3 2 1 6 5 B U S H I N G - ^ — , J

1 5 « 3 2 8 9 0 N E E D L E B E A R I N G 2 5 X 2 9 X 1 7 •

1 6 ^ 2 3 4 3 5 3 F R E E W H E E L G E A R 3 7 T . , I

1 7 2 2 7 2 3 0 T H R U S T W A S H E R 1 8 , 2 / 3 4 / 2 .

1 8 2 4 5 7 2 0 F R I C T I O N W A S H E R V S 1 3

_ g r 1 9 2 4 2 7 9 0 H E X . N U T M 1 3 X 1 , 5TORQUE 90 NM (795 IN. LB.)

2 0 ^ 2 3 4 0 5 3 I D L E G E A R 3 1 / 1 5 Z . ,



8 1 9 / 4 S E I T E 1 4

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

2 1 - 2 4 2 9 4 6 6 5 P I S T O N A S S Y . , 9 6 , 9 9 / 9 7 , 0 0 M M 1
« ITH RINGS UC^Cc? H^Mn\D^^D ^

2 2 2 1 5 6 6 0 O I L S C R A P P E R R I N G 9 7 M M . . . . . . . . . 1

2 3 2 1 5 6 4 0 T A P E R E D C O M P R E S S I O N R I N G 9 7 M M 1

2 4 2 1 5 6 5 0 R E C T A N G U L A R R I N G 9 7 M M 1

2 5 2 1 6 1 9 5 P I S T O N P I N 2 2 X 1 3 / 1 8 X 7 1 , 8 1

2 6 2 4 5 4 3 0 C I R C L I P 2 2 2
ATTENTION: USE ONLY ONCE, FOR FITTING USE
INSTALLATION TOOL 377 017

2 7 2 3 0 8 2 9 G A S K E T 1

2 8 2 2 3 7 0 5 C Y L I N D E R 1
"A" 97,00 - 93,012 MM / "B" 97,013 - 97,024 MM

2 9 2 5 0 2 9 0 O - R I N G 1 2 - 3 1

3 0 2 5 0 4 3 0 O - R I N G 2 0 - 3 , 5 M M 2

3 1 2 9 3 3 9 4 C R A N K S H A F T R E P A I R K I T 1
WITH CON ROD 22 MM WIDE

3 2 2 9 7 4 3 1 L O C T I T E A N T I - S E I Z E 7 6 7 1 0 1 0 G R . , A S R E Q
TO PREVENT METAL GALLING

3 3 2 9 7 4 3 3 M O L Y K O T E G - N 5 0 G R . , S L I D E P A S T E A S R E Q

3 4 8 9 9 7 8 5 L O C T I T E 2 2 1 V I O L E T 1 0 C C . , A S R E Q
LOW STRENGTH BOND

3 5 8 9 7 3 4 1 L O C T I T E 1 4 4 8 6 , 1 0 C C , A S R E Q
FOR CRANKSHAFT PRESS FIT

I

/

~ * \

^



854/3 SEITE 10

U 0





8 5 4 / 3 ; ^ t r r c l f;•?:.'"

KURBELWELLEt AUSGLEICHS-UND SLrKTROSTAnTG<»-TR IE8 ♦
K0L36N, ZYLINOER

CRANKSHAFTt BALANCER- ANO ELECTRIC STARTER DRIVE*
PISTONi CILINDER

I B I L O - N R . T E I L E - N R . 3 E Z E I C H N U N G S T U E C K
I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

I 1 2 9 4 0 7 4 K U R B E L W E L L E K P L . / C R A N K S H A F T A S S Y . f . . . 1
| H U B 7 9 , 4 0 M M' S T R O K E 7 9 , 4 0 M M

2 2 4 7 3 9 0 D 1 S T A N Z R I N G 3 5 , 2 / 5 0 / 4
| D I S T A N C E R I N G 3 5 , 2 / 5 0 / 4 . . . , .♦♦ . . . . . 1

3 8 3 2 2 3 5 R K - L A G E R 6 2 0 7 E T N H C 3
B A L L B E A R I N G 6 2 0 7 6 T N H , 3 5 - 7 2 - 1 7 2

i

j • 4 9 2 7 4 0 0 A U S G L E I C H S C H E I B E 3 5 > 4 / 4 3 / 0 , 1 N B E DI S H I M 3 5 , 4 / 4 3 / 0 f 1 . . . . . A S R g f

4 9 2 7 4 0 1 A U S G L E I C H S C H E I B E 3 5 t 4 / 4 3 / 0 , 2 N B E D
I S H I M 3 5 , 4 / 4 3 / 0 , 2 • A S R E C

5 9 4 6 0 1 5 S C H E I B E N F E O E R 6 X 9 D I N 6 8 8 8
WOODRUFF KEY 6X9...............•♦♦♦•«♦*•• 1

I f ^ 6 2 4 6 5 7 0 S C H E I B E N F E O E R 4 X 5 D I N 6 3 8 8
i W O O O R U F F K E Y 4 X 5 • « .♦ » «♦ . . 3

7 - 9 2 9 3 5 7 8 A U S G L E I C H S T R I E B K P L .
, B A L A N C E O R I V E A S S Y 1
i

7 : 1

GEGENRAD 41 Z., NICHT ALS ERSATZTEIL VIEFEPBAR.
I V E R W E N D E A U S G L E I C H S T R I E B 2 9 3 5 7 8
j M A T I N G G E A R 4 1 T . , N O T A V A I L A B L E A S S P A R E " P * R 1 V .
| U S E B A L A N C E D R I V E 2 9 3 5 7 8 .

! 8 : . . . . . v
j S P R E I Z R A O 4 1 Z . t N I C H T A L S E R S A T Z T E I L L U . F E R B A R ,i V E R W E N D E A U S G L E I C H S T R I E S 2 9 3 5 7 8

SPLINT GEAR 41 T., NOT AVAILABLE AS SPARE PART.
! U S E B A L A N C E D R I V E A S S Y . 2 9 3 5 7 8i
1 9 : i
j A U S G L E I C H S R A D 4 1 Z . , N I C H T A L S E R S A T Z T t . i L L I E F E -
| V E R W E N D E A U S G L E I C H S T R . I E 8 2 9 5 5 7 8

^ B A L A N C E G E A R 4 1 T . , N O T A V A I L A B L E A S S P ^ z P A R " .i T , U S E 8 A L A N C - D R I V E A S S Y . 2 9 3 5 7 3

I 1 0 2 3 9 0 1 0 D R U C K F E O S R D M 5 , 3 0 1 , 4 L 1 7 , 2
I C O M P R E S S I O N S P R I N G 1 7 , 2 . , , . . . . . . - . * • • * • • • 4
i



854/3 SEITE ; :Y2

B I L O - N R . T E I L C - N B . ? . E Z C I C H N U N G S T U E C K
I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

K ^ 1 2 4 ? 6 8 0 Z E N T R I E R H U E L S E / G U I D E S L E E V E . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 2 2 3 3 5 5 0 L A G E R B U E C H S E 3 6 X 3 8 X 3 , 5
B U S H I N G 3 6 X 3 8 X 3 , 5 . 1

1 3 2 9 3 6 7 5 P R I M A E R T R I E B K P L . / P R I M A R Y D R I V E A S S Y. , . 1
ANTRIE3SRAD MIT KUPPLUNGSKORB KPL. NUR GEMEINSAM
AUSTAUSCHEN
REPLACE ONLY DRIVE GEAR WITH CLUTCH DRUM ASSY.,

1 4 9 3 2 0 9 5 R K - L A G E R 6 3 0 4 E T N H C 3
3 A L L B E A R I N G 6 3 0 4 E T N H , 2 0 - 5 2 - 1 5 2

1 5 2 3 7 3 8 0 A U S G L E I C H S W E L L E / B A L A N C E S H A F T . . . . . 1

1 6 9 4 4 4 6 1 A U S G L E I C H S C H E I B E 2 0 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 3 N B E D
S H I M 2 0 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 * 3 A S R E Q

1 6 9 4 4 4 6 2 A U S G L E I C H S C H E I B E 2 0 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 5 N B E D
S H I M 2 0 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 5 - . • • • • • A S R E Q

1 6 9 4 4 4 6 5 A U S G L E I C H S C H E I B E 2 0 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 1 5 N B E D
S H I M 2 0 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 1 5 . / • - « A S R E Q

1 7 2 5 9 0 7 5 F R E I L A U F 4 5 , 6 6 5 X 6 2 . , 3 3 2 X 1 3
^ S P R A G C L U T C H 4 5 , 6 6 5 X 6 2 , 3 3 2 X 1 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1 8 2 4 5 6 2 0 S P R E N G R I N G 6 2 / S N A P R I N G 6 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . 1

1 9 2 3 2 1 6 5 I N N F N R I N G / B U S H I N G . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . » » • 1

2 0 2 3 2 3 9 0 N A D E L K 4 E F I G K 2 5 X 2 9 X 1 7
NEEDLE BEARING 25X2 9X1 7. ♦ • ♦ * «" 1

2 1 2 3 4 3 5 _ - F R E I L A U F R A D 3 7 I / F R E E W H E E L G E A R 3 7 T. r 1

2 2 2 2 7 2 3 0 A N L A U F S C H E I B E 1 8 , 2 / 3 4 / 2
T H R U S T W A S H E R 1 8 , 2 / 3 4 / 2 . . . . . . . . . *♦♦ • 1

2 3 2 4 5 7 2 0 S C H N O R R - S C H E I B E V 5 1 8
F R I C T I O N W A S H E R V S 1 8 1

2 4 2 4 2 7 9 0 S K - M U T T E R M 1 8 X 1 , 5 H Q E H E 6 , 5
HEX. NUT M18X1t5
ANZUGSOREHMOMENT 90 NM
TORQUE 90 NM (795 IN. LB.)

2 5 2 3 4 0 5 2 Z W I S C H E N R A D 8 1 / 1 5 I / I D L E G E A R 8 1 / 1 5 T . , 1

2 6 - 2 9 2 9 4 0 2 0 K O L B E N K P L . 3 3 , 9 6 / 8 3 , 9 7 M M
P I S T O N A S S Y . 8 3 , 9 6 / 3 3 , 9 7 M M 1
MIT R INGEN, STANDARD "A " 88 ,96 MM
M I T R I N G E N , S TA N D A R D " 3 " 8 3 , 9 7 M M
WITH R INGS, STANDARD "A" 33 ,96 MM
WITH RINGS, STANDARD "B" 88 ,97 MM

$





: & $ > 3 S E I T E 1 3

B l L O « - N R . T F I L 6 - N R . 6 5 Z C I C H N U N G S T U E C K
l i t * . N O . P A R T N O * D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

27 215 330

28 215 410

29 215 570

30 216 115

31 245 430

OFSOE-R1NG 89/81t5X3
OIL CONTROL RING 89 MM,

M-RING 89 /81 t6X1,25
TAPERED COMPRESSION RING 89 MM

R-R ING 89 /81*6X1 ,25
RECTANGULAR RING 89 MM

KOLBENBOLZEN 22X15XS4,8
P I S T O N P I N 2 2 X 1 5 X 5 5 * • • • 1

N U L L H A K E N R I N G 2 2 / C I R C L I P 2 2 . 2
A C H T U N G: NUR 1X VERWENOBARV FUER MONTAG
WERKcUG 877 017 VERWENOENj
AT T E N T I O N : U S E O N LY O N C E f F O R F I T T I N G U

: : I N S T A L L A T I O N T O O L 8 7 7 0 1 7

3 2 2 3 0 8 2 5 D I C H T U N G 0 , 5 / G A S K E T 0 , 5 . . . . . . * - . * 1

3 3 2 2 3 4 7 4 Z Y L I N D E R / C Y L I N D E R . . . . . . . i . . . . . 1
"A" 88,960 - 88 ,972-MM / "BM 88,972 - 88>985 MM
SCHWARZ, RIPPEN GESCHLIFFEN
"A" 88 ,960 - 88 ,972 MM / "B " 88 ,972 - 88 ,985 MM
BLACK, FINS'GROUND .

3 3 2 2 3 4 7 7 Z Y L I N O E R / C Y L I N D E R . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c .♦ . 1
"A" 88,960 - 88,972 MM / , ,BI» 88,972 - 88,985 M.v
ALUFAR8IG
"A" 88 ,960 - 88 ,972 MM / "B " 88 ,972 - 88 ,985 MM
ALUMINIUM PAINTED

3 4 2 5 0 2 9 0 O - R I N G O I N 3 7 7 1 - 1 2 X 3 - N / O - R I N G 1 2 - 3 , . . . . » 1

3 5 2 5 0 4 3 0 O - R I N G D I N 3 7 7 1 - 2 0 X 3 , 5 - N
O - R I N G 2 0 - 3 , 5 M M . . . • > . . . 2

3 6 2 9 3 3 9 4 K U R B E L W E L L E N S A T Z / C R A N K S H A F T R E P A I R K I T . 1
M I T 2 2 M M B R E I T E M P L E U E L <
WITH CON ROD 22 MM WIDE

'1
3 7 , 2 9 7 4 3 1 L O C T I T E A N T I - S E I Z E 7 6 7 1 0 N S E C

L O C T I T E A N T I - S E I Z E 1 0 G R . , . . . * • • * - ' * 5 - - R ' E ,
ZUR VERHINOERUNG VON PASSUNGSROST, 10 GR.,
T O P R E V E N T M E T A L G A L L I N G . _ < |

3 3 2 9 7 4 3 3 S C H M I E R P A S T E M O L Y K O T E G - N N 3 ' F . C
MOLYKOTE G-N 50 GR., SLIDE PASTE.... ■>.... AS RE
100 GR.,

3 9 3 9 9 7 3 4 L O C T I T E 5 7 4 O R A N G E N B - -
L O C T I T E 5 7 4 O R A N G E 5 0 C C A S R ' f
FLAECHENDICHTUNGSMITTEL, 50 CCM.,
SEALING COMPOUND



as*.---"-

S:.V'?.S,'.-:'..!-/;;i--.;:
*\L̂

4 f

tfê 'tit- v," ::.•'■■■•";■.



8 5 4 / M r - : .■■ • " " '■ ' ' " , - . - " ' ^ , . - ; r -■ - b - e i - r t f - v « -
if"-'' if^" * B I l $ fi j * V T E I L E - N & . B E Z . E . . 1 . & > H N U N G S T U F C K

I L t ^ J M O * P A R T N O . . 0 E S C R I > T 1 0 N C T Y .:_£ -..'JffejfcTJiVV.- _^.^-_:;li_l_;'-" __:__._._,__.'_T_r.__>_;_.—_.—_..»■■-•■•«•—• ••■.»■.««_,*.—..»—>_,—_.,•.■-.
f c ' Y ' r V " - : - ' . ' " J : - ; - " ' ■

4 0 8 9 9 7 8 5 S C H R A U B E N S I C H E R U N G N I 6 0 R I G F E S T N B E D
L O C T I T E 2 2 1 V I O L E T 1 0 C C . A S R E Q
LOCTITE 221 VIOLETT, 10 CCM.t
LOW STRENGTH BONO



^



f

/



819/5
SEITE 16

/

^



819/5 SEITE 17

5-SPEED TRANSMISSION

I L L . N O PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N QTY

1 - 2 4

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1 9

20

21

231 123

237 715

2 3 3 5 1 0

2 3 5 6 2 0

227 030

245 340

235 603

227 445

232 305

235 667

235 644

237 720

233 500

232 800

235 652

227 465

235 112

235 610

235 632

944 468

232 790

235 527

TRANSMISSION SET, 6 SPEED 2,70

CLUTCH SHAFT, 13 T.,

BUSHING 22,3X24X11,7

FREE PINION 17 T.,
4TH SPEED, CLUTCH SHAFT

THRUST WASHER 22/27,5/2,3

SNAPRING 2 4

GEAR PINION 15 T«,•••••••
3RD SPEED, CLUTCH SHAFT

THRUST WASHER 21,2/27,5/1

NEEDLE BEARING 21X25X13..

FREE PINION 23 T.,
5TH SPEED, CLUTCH SHAFT

FIXED GEAR 12 T.,
2ND SPEED,CLUTCH SHAFT

MAIN SHAFT... &C&#)ft ffi . .

BUSHING 23,8X25X9,8....

NEEDLE BEARING 21X25X13

FREE PINION 24 T.,. ....
2ND SPEED, MAIN SHAFT

THRUST WASHER 22/30/2,6

GEAR PINION 21 T.,...
5TH SPEED, MAIN SHAFT

FREE PINION 21 T.,...
3RD SPEED, MAIN SHAFT

GEAR PINION 19 T.,
4TH SPEED, MATN SHAFT
C / & Z 2 . - 7 * 4 & * A S T / * ? *
THRUST WASHER 20,5/30/1

NEEDLE BEARING 20X24X12

FREE PINION 32 T.,...
1ST SPEED, MAIN SHAFT



8 1 9 / 5

I L L . N O . PA R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N

S E I T E 1 8

QTY

22 227 430

23 245 390

24 242 650

25 236 041

25 236 040

25 236 042

26 237 636

27 243 925

23 327 590

29 239 820

30 247 570

31 946 870

32 239 640

33 250 460

34 239 830

35 253 795

36 827 265

37 258. 775

38 253 765

39 / 258 755

2 5 8 7 8 0

4 3 0 11 0

297 431

897 330

899 785

THRUST WASHER 17,2/30/1

TAB WASHER NA24

HEX.NUT M20X1,5
TIGHTENING TORQUE 100 NM (885 IN . LB. )

S P R O C K E T 1 5 T. f 5 / 3 X 1 / 4 X 1 0 , 1 6 . . .
THIS PART IS MOUNTED AS STANDARD

S P R O C K E T 1 4 T. ' i 5 / 8 X 1 / 4 X 1 0 , 1 6

S P R O C K E T 1 6 T. i 5 / 8 X 1 / 4 X 1 0 , 1 6

SHIFT SHAFT WITH PAWL ASSY. , .

INDEX LEVER ASSY.,

THRUST WASHER 10,1/17/1..

INDEX SPRING....

SPACER

WASHER 14,5/22,5/1

SPRING

O-RING 11-2,7

SPRING

SHIFT DRUM ASSY.,

WA S H E R 1 2 , 5 / 2 1 , 5 / 2

SHIFT FORK ASSY.,
4TH/5TH SPEED

SHIFT FORK ASSY
2ND SPEED

SHIFT FORK ASSY
1ST/3RD SPEED

GUIDE PIN

O - R I N G 1 0 X 2 • v O ^ W ^ ^ ? r ^ S » ^ . ^■ . T i 3 » l

L O C T I T E A N T I - S E I Z E 7 6 7 1 0 1 0 G R . , A S R E Q
TO PREVENT METAL GALLING

L I T H I U M - B A S E G R E A S E , 2 5 0 G R . , A S R E O

L O C T I T E 2 2 1 V I O L E T 1 0 C C . , A S R E Q
LOW STRENGTH SOND





SEITE 20



I*

,«/tf2 '88 DO 17.03 FAI ^43 7240 801 421 BOMBARDIER ROTAX VBRTR. &002

. •

pag6 2

We need a new clutch cover 211 408/409 with removed "APRILI a." logo and painted black
or grey.

We prefer black colour as Aprilia now uses this colour in a large quantity.

Also the oil pump cover has to be changed to 211 440 grey or 211 442 black (see parts
list 993).

3) Clutch 604

This is to avoid misunderstandings.

The following parts are standard on type 604 now (parts list no. 819):

1
M l

^±L

259 885
259 905
259 913
259 915
259 878

inner plate
friction plate 2,6 mm
dutch plate 1,25 mm
plate 1,5 mm
clutch hub

239 741 clutch spring (FN = 255 N)

Following parts are standard on type 257 / 287 now:

1 259 889 inner plate
9 259 905 friction plate 2,6 mm
9 259 910 inner plate
1 259 874 clutch hub
6 239 625 | clutch spring (FN = 212 N)

With engine serial n° 523249 ( 604 kick / delivery 98 02 25 ex Rotax) you receive a new
clutch assembled as follows:

1 259 889 inner plate
9 259 905 friction plate 2,6 mm
8 259 910 inner plate .,

^L_ 1 259 879 clutch hub -2yj£ O ^LVJ
4» 6 '339^25^ clutch spring (FN = 212 N) «i

In the engine you find also the standard clutch parts, If you would like to exchange.

After your tests, please, advise what parts and quantity you would like to have in the
future.

4) Repair manual 257/287

I know you are waiting for the data but absolute no capacity on my and Bernhardt side at
the moment. Sorry.

Regards,

Michael



SEITE 21

CLUTCH, KICK START

ILL. NO. PART NO.M£sV£c q-t^0*^ %-TZ^rCf'lQD E S C R I P T I O N QTY.

1 227 600

- 2 232 700

3 232 652

4 293 490

-
5 259 385

- 6 259 905

7 259 913

3 259 915

- 9 259 878

10 245 320

11 242 605

* 12 239 741

-
13 259 130

- 14 232 400

15 259 140

16 945 750

- 17 241 771

18 235 767

19 237 621

- 20 944 468

21 945 660

22 239 762

. 23 293 620

t 24 227 880

•

THRUST WASHER 20,2/35/3

I N N E R R A C E • .

NEEDLE BEARING 25X29X10

P R I M A R Y D R I V E A S S Y . , 1
REPLACE ONLY DRIVE GEAR WITH CLUTCH DRUM ASSY.,

INNER PLATE.

FRICTION PLATE 2,6 MM.

CLUTCH PLATE 1,25 MM.

PLATE 1,5 MM

CLUTCH HUB

TAB WASHER NA20

HEX.NUT M18X1,5
TORQUE 120 NM (1060 IN. LB.)

CLUTCH SPRING 38 MM
CHANGE SPRINGS ONLY SETWISE

RETAINING PLATE

BALL BEARING 6001 C3, 12-28-8

THRUST HUB

LOCK WASHER A5

HEX. SCREW M5X25

IDLE GEAR ASSY. 26T.,

KICK START SHAFT

THRUST WASHER 20,5/30/1......

RETAINING RING 20X1,2

K I C K S T A R T S P R I N G ■
KICKSTART DRIVE ASSY.,
REPLACE BOTH GEARS TOGETHER

THRUST WASHER 22,2/25,5/1

>

> / . Jl. .. _



I
8 1 9 / 6 S E I T E 2 2

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

2 5 2 4 7 6 0 0 S P A C E R 2 2 , 2 / 3 0 / 1 9 1
FOR ELECTR.IC-STARTER CONFIGURATION ONLY

2 6 9 2 7 4 7 5 T H R U S T W A S H E R 2 2 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 5 1

2 6 9 2 7 4 7 5 T H R U S T W A S H E R 2 2 , 5 / 3 0 / 0 , 5 A S R E Q

2 7 2 4 5 3 5 0 C I R C L I P 1 9 , 5 X 1 1

2 3 - 3 3 2 4 8 1 3 0 ' K I C K S T A R T L E V E R A S S Y . , 1

2 8 2 4 8 1 7 5 K I C K S T A R T L E V E R 1

2 9 2 6 0 2 1 0 R U B B E R S L E E V E 1

3 0 2 4 8 9 5 9 K I C K S T A R T H U B 1

3 1 2 3 9 5 3 7 C O M P R E S S I O N S P R I N G 8 M M 1

3 2 2 3 2 4 4 0 B A L L 5 , 5 5 6 M M 1

3 3 2 2 9 2 1 0 D O W E L T U B E 6 X 2 0 1

3 4 8 4 0 9 9 1 A L L E N S C R E W M 8 X 3 0 1

3 5 2 5 9 8 5 2 C L U T C H D R U M 1

3 6 2 4 3 3 4 0 R I V E T 5 X 1 2 3

3 7 . 2 9 7 4 3 1 L O C T I T E A N T I - S E I Z E 7 6 7 1 0 1 0 G R . , A S R E Q
TO PREVENT METAL GALLING

3 8 8 9 9 7 3 3 L O C T I T E 6 4 8 G R E E N , 5 G R . , A S R E O
HIGH STRENGTH BOND

S



'



819/7
SEITE 24

^
°



8 1 9 / 7 S E I T E 2 5

CLUTCH COVER, ELECTRIC STARTER

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

1 - 3 2 1 1 2 3 7 C L U T C H C O V E R A S S Y . , 1
ALUMINIUM PAINTED

2 2 2 9 2 3 0 J O U R N A L B O L T 1
ONLY FOR VERSION WITH E-STARTER

3 2 2 4 2 3 0 C L U T C H C A B L E T U B E 1

4 9 3 0 7 1 5 O I L S E A L 3 5 X 4 7 X 7 , , 1uft- site CMmk. <*\*$ m's^Sc^ /cr&M'S'L?A
5 3 3 1 2 6 0 O I L S E A L 2 2 X 3 2 X 7 , . . . . . . . ' . . , . . . . . . 1 .

6 2 3 2 1 5 0 B A L L 1 2 M M 3

7 2 5 9 1 3 5 R E L E A S E C A M , 3 0 D E G R E E 1

8 2 4 0 3 1 7 A D J U S T M E N T S C R E W M 8 X 2 5 1
CLUTCH PLAY 3/4 OF A TURN OPEN

9 9 4 2 6 7 1 H E X . N U T M 3 1

1 0 2 2 7 9 4 5 T H R U S T W A S H E R 3 , 1 / 1 5 / 0 , 5 1

1 1 2 3 9 9 0 5 L E A F S P R I N G 1

1 2 8 4 1 6 3 5 T A P T I T E - S C R E W M 5 X 1 0 1
TIGHTENING TORQUE 5 NM (45 IN. LB.)

1 3 2 5 0 3 8 > 3 / G A S K E T 1

1 4 2 3 0 4 1 5 G A S K E T R I N G A 6 X 1 0 1

1 5 2 4 1 3 1 1 A L L E N S C R E W M 6 X 3 5 9

1 6 8 4 0 3 8 0 A L L E N S C R E W M 6 X 3 0 2

1 7 2 4 1 8 1 6 A L L E N S C R E W M 6 X 4 0 1

1 8 2 3 0 4 0 5 O - R I N G 1 3 X 1 , 5 2

1 9 2 4 1 8 0 1 P L U G S C R E W M 1 8 X 1 , 5 2 1

2 0 8 2 7 2 6 1 T H R U S T W A S H E R 1 2 , 5 / 2 1 , 5 / 1 2
ONLY FOR VERSION WITH E-STARTER

2 1 2 3 4 0 5 3 I D L E G E A R 3 1 / 1 5 Z . , 1
ONLY FOR VERSION WITH E-STARTER

2 2 2 1 2 9 6 1 S T A R T E R D R I V E C O V E R . . 1
aluminium'PAINTED

2 3 2 3 0 3 1 0 O - R I N G 1 1 4 - 2 1



r
o

>
t

j
\-o

UJUJco

ZZoO
-

i—
i

OLOcn

U
JQo2y
-

ctL<
t

C
L.OZZ.

r̂-v.
.

t>
_

J
r

-
_

J
0

0
•—

1

Xin"SL

UJ£_O

oLUJ
h

-

<t
oIU
J

h-O3=O

O
 

C
O

ro 
t_UJ

O
- 

>
<o <_:o
O

L UL
U

J-J 
>

-

u_ o

T
—

O
r

-
PJ

LO
r\j

o
r--

«d-
ro

OD
rg

• 
oL

• 
U

J
• 

I-
• Q

tJ
• <
• 

h-
• co
• 

I
. 

U
J

.• 
x

XLOo_JCD

ot
_

U
J

>
UJ 

O
L

o 
o

ZZ 
u_

<to 
-J

»-> :_
Q

 
O

t
>

to

OL
U

J<
i

ZZo
< toor
a: 

uj
lu 

>
XtO

 
t_

< 
o

zs u_
^ 

>-
O

 
-J

O
 

Z
!

_
J 

O

uo

OJ

LL)
HoL<t

oIUJ

inCMXo51L
U 

>
OLl_) 

oL
tO

 
O

LU 
>-

< 
O

sDCOoOD

>-toto<OLLU\~O
L

<t
o

o»—
I

H
-

LU-JLU

OLUJJ-<toILU

orn ;_
x 

o
o •-■
zz tot_
_= 

LU
L

U 
>

OL
O

 O
L

to 
OLL.

ZZLU 
>-

_J 
_J

-J 
Z

Z
< 

o

r-
O

m
CO

i*n
CO

-4"
a

O
«J-

(NJ
CO

Xof\J
Xoc_2_to<

XLUO
L

oto_>

OLU
J

oL<toI

>- 
IS

toto zz
< 

o
>■<

O
L

ol 
a

LU LL,

a: 
>-

< 
_

j
h- ZZ
to 

o

oLUCr:

to<

in
o

N
O

m
•<—

t>
o

j
CO

o
a

f\J
rn

-j-
t

>
r\j

cm
t

>

LUa:<toILUXh-
O

 
1

2

i—
i 

21
L

O
 
□

_J 
—

I
O

 
to

X 
C

LLU
o 

>
»-. or
h- 

a
O

 
LL.

LU2 
>

-
2 

_
J

O
 

2
o 

o

or-~>ooCO

ooL
U 

Q
_

J 
2

!
o 

a
•—

 CO
>.X
t- 

H
-

r-j 
o

ru 
2LU

U
J 

c_
I- 

h
-

—
« to

o 
_:

a 
a

tr»
ooh

-

t
>

oCO

oUJc-:

to<OLoo>y
-

a
L

r\j
rnr̂-oto<COmt

>
r

j

oLUO
L

to

mCO

•

>*
in

<
3

r^-
CO

o
O

rg
rvj

f\l
CM

<
\j

r
j

rn
ro

rvi
m

«4-
m

»o
r

-
m

ro
m

m
rn

m



13

-•

r

/



819/8 SEITE 28



3 1 9 / 3 S E I T E 2 9

CYLINDER HEAD, CAM SHAFT,

ILL . NO. PART NO.

1 223 870

2 232 920

3 237 865

4 932
Ktat
432

5 • 927 222

6 850 055

7 945 690

8 230 405

9 247 420

10 240 230

11 240 417

12
_ *

240 423

13

14

-—>•*

0
242

247

700

720

15

16

s-- o
^
r h

242

240

206

360

17 940 000

18 212 556

19 230 690

20 239 300

21 237 655

22 229 170

23 231 010

24 239 790

25 240 385

D E S C R I P T I O N QTY

r.

CYLINDER HEAD ASSY.,.. .

NEEDLE BUSHING 22X28X12

CAM-SHAFT 269 DREGREES

' BALL SEARING 6204 C3, 20-47-14

S H I M 3 8 / 4 6 , 3 / 1 , 0

OIL SEAL 30X47X7/7 ,5 . .

RETAINING RING 47X1,75

O-RING 18X1,5

SPACER 20/30/13

PLUG SCREW M16X1,5....

STUD M3X94

STUD M8X119

COLLAR HEX. NUT MS
TORQUE 20 NM (175 IN.LB.)

DISTANCE SLEEVE

HEX. NUT MS
TIGHTENING TORQUE 2 0 NM (175 IN.LB.)

STUD M3X58...

STUD M6X40/11

VALVE COVER
ALUMINIUM PAINTED

OIL SEAL 14X24X 7.% i?»it« ft s. &&g$*. }p \
\AY<? (/>v\ cov*\AT

SPRING.

DECOMPRESSOR SHAFT ASSY

GROOVE PIN 4X20

DECOMPRESSOR PLATE

FLAT SPRING

TAPTITE-SCREW M6X12....



319/8

ILL. NO. PART NO.

26 230 860

27 212 547

23 945 751

29 940 561

30 229 160

31 230 016

32 267 900

33 941 041

34 867 481

35 251 855

36

D E S C R I P T I O N

SEITE 30

OTY.

37

38 253 116

39 253 117

40 245 440

41 297 386

42 297 433

43 899 785

O-RING 107-2,5

VALVE COVER CPL..
ALUMINIUM PAINTED

LOCK WASHER A6.

HEX.SCREW M6X20

DOWEL 13,8X15..

GASKET

INTAKE FLANGE..

COUNTERSUNK SCREW M6X16■
RUBBER SOCKET

HOSE CLAMP 54

GASKET RING

EXHAUST FLANGE

EXHAUST VALVE GUIDE
FOR REPAIR

INLET VALVE GUIDE
FOR REPAIR

^

^

C I R C L I P 1 2 4

S I L A S T I C 7 3 2 R T V , 1 0 0 G R . , A S R E O

MOLYKOTE G-N 50 GR. , SLIDE PASTE AS REQ

L O C T I T E 2 2 1 V I O L E T 1 0 C C . , A S R E Q
LOW STRENGTH BOND

•

.

.



r -

^

^ .



•

819/9 SEITE 32



8 1 9 / 9 S E I T E 3 3

VALVES, ROCKER ARM, ADJUSTMENT SCREW

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

1 2 5 3 0 7 5 I N T A K E V A L V E 3 6 M M 2

2 2 5 3 0 8 0 E X H A U S T V A L V E 3 0 M M ' 2

3 2 2 7 9 8 0 T H R U S T W A S H E R 1 2 , 2 / 2 9 , 5 / 1 4

4 2 3 0 8 1 0 V A L V E S T E M S E A L 4

5 2 3 9 7 8 0 V A L V E S P R I N G 3 6 , 6 M M 4

6 2 5 3 1 0 1 V A L V E S P R I N G R E T A I N E R 4

7 2 5 3 0 9 0 V A L V E C O T T E R 8

8 2 5 3 3 1 5 I N T A K E R O C K E R A R M A S S Y . , 1

9 2 5 3 3 4 5 E X H A U S T R O C K E R A R M A S S Y . , 1

1 0 2 4 0 2 0 5 A D J U S T M E N T S C R E W M 7 A S S Y . , 4

1 1 2 4 2 5 9 1 H E X . N U T M 7 4

1 2 2 5 3 0 5 0 R O C K E R A R M S H A F T

1 3 2 2 7 9 5 0 S P R I N G W A S H E R 1 4 , 3 / 2 0 / 0 , 5

H 2 2 7 9 5 5 T H R U S T W A S H E R 1 4 , 3 / 2 0 / 0 , 5

1 5 2 9 7 4 3 3 M O L Y K O T E G - N 5 0 G R . , S L I D E P A S T E A S R E C

/

\



819/10 SEITE 34

•

■



3 1 9 / 9 S E I T E 3 3

VALVES, ROCKER ARM, ADJUSTMENT SCREW
_j_m __ —_--.-_-- — _̂M MJ1 J_ J_J M M -■ —

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

1 2 5 3 0 7 5 I N T A K E V A L V E 3 6 M M 2

2 2 5 3 0 8 0 E X H A U S T V A L V E 3 0 M M ' 2

3 2 2 7 9 8 0 T H R U S T W A S H E R 1 2 , 2 / 2 9 , 5 / 1 4

4 2 3 0 8 1 0 V A L V E S T E M S E A L 4

5 2 3 9 7 8 0 V A L V E S P R I N G 3 6 , 6 M M . . . 4

6 2 5 3 1 0 1 V A L V E S P R I N G R E T A I N E R 4

7 2 5 3 0 9 0 V A L V E C O T T E R 8

8 2 5 3 3 1 5 I N T A K E R O C K E R A R M A S S Y . , 1

9 2 5 3 3 4 5 E X H A U S T R O C K E R A R M A S S Y . , 1

1 0 2 4 0 2 0 5 A D J U S T M E N T S C R E W M 7 A S S Y . , 4

1 1 2 4 2 5 9 1 H E X . N U T M 7 • A

1 2 2 5 3 0 5 0 R O C K E R A R M S H A F T 2

1 3 2 2 7 9 5 0 S P R I N G W A S H E R 1 4 , 3 / 2 0 / 0 , 5

1 4 2 2 7 9 5 5 T H R U S T W A S H E R 1 4 , 3 / 2 0 / 0 , 5

1 5 2 9 7 4 3 3 M O L Y K O T E G - N 5 0 G R . , S L I D E P A S T E A S R



819/10
i

SEITE 34

'

ii« t \ 4 -

I

^



819/10 SEITE 35

TIMING BELT HOUSING, TIMING BELT COVER

ILL. NO. PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N QTY.

212 52 TIMING 3ELT HOUSING
ALUMINIUM PAINTED

2 227 920

3 242 680

4 945 751

5 241 930

6 232 130

7 240 281

3 210 542

9 230 854

10 260 900

11 210 549

12 260 550

13 250 091

14 430 020

15 250 481

16 260 910

17 247 740

13 247 750

19 840 4D1

20 230 415

21 241 821

22 840 861

23 297 386

WASHER 6,4/30/3...

DISTANCE NUT M6X22

LOCK WASHER A6....

ALLEN SCREW M6X20.,

GUIDE PULLEY 28X27X30

HEX. SCREW M8X50
TIGHTENING TORQUE 22 NM (195 IN.LB.)

TIMING BELT COVER, LOWER PART
ALUMINIUM PAINTED

O-RING 2,5X292

COVER PROFILE RUBBER

TIMING BELT COVER, UPPER PART
ALUMINIUM PAINTED

LENS

GASKET RING 14/19/0,5.

O-RING 9,3X2,4

O-RING 3,5X524

RUBBER DAMPER

COVER SLEEVE....-;

COVER DISTANCE BUSHING

ALLEN SCREW M6X22

GASKET RING A 6X10....

ALLEN SCREW M6X45.....

ALLEN SCREW M6X25

>
S I L A S T I C 7 3 2 R T V , 1 0 0 G R . , A S R E Q

■ - • ■ ■

■



819/11
SEITE 36

* ;■■ ■ .
S,u*■■S■■",-,

few.",** !i i :i:-„ '

."■H,,Aii,*'llW!i' ■■ '".;'

îU'* '.,.<! ■..."-

F'Wi'V'V1! ■■'' J'.' v - '■:frVi'***. *>* '■■"■:'/■ •̂''■>-'t 4t ;• :•

^ ^

Front view

groove on/y for engine type 348
upto87model-

timing mark

groove for engine types 504,506.560 604
also type 348 from 88 model onward



819/11 S E I T E 3 7

CAM SHAFT DRIVE

ILL . NO. PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N OTY.

1 230 890

2 253 017

3 945 756

4 242 710

5 247 430

6 280 030

7 932 037

8 280 020

9 945 752

10 242 206

11 227 600

12 253 025

13 227 930

14 245 460

15 940 485

16 280 015

17 899 785

0 RING 17-2,5

TIMING PULLEY ASSY. 15T.,

LOCK WASHER 16

HEX.NUT M16X1,5
TIGHTENING TORQUE 150 NM (1325 IN.LB.)

S PA C E R 8 , 4 / 2 4 / 11 . . .

GUIDE PULLEY

BALL BEARING 6203-2RS1 , 17-40-12

TENSIONER ECCENTER..

LOCK WASHER A8

HEX. NUT M8

THRUST WASHER 20,2/35/3

T I M I N G P U L L E Y 3 0 T . , ,

W A S H E R 8 , 4 / 3 2 / 3 (

SPRING WASHER 8

HEX.SCREW M8X30
TORQUE 35 NM (310 IN. LB.)

T I M I N G B E LT 9 , 5 2 5 X 1 9 X 3 6 *

LOCTITE 221 VIOLET 10 CC.,
LOW STRENGTH BOND

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
■■■i

1 >,$' i \ - , ■ *-:i.;;..#'
y 1, \ v

■ '":,'.5

; -'fe

■ .' .i * ?!.?'■'■; ..■'■<a
1 ■ t y h 'M:™

A;it^f|* ■■j&xm
.-, ■/■'»'« m
■'-; 'l!'*^J ■̂■n'• '-}~.i."/' %*r--. _•-■*;.'ij , :f-f.;:Alt■ v.v :*

.;;"■■'*'t 4'.!



819/12 SEITE 38



319/12 SEITE 39

IGNITION UNIT 12 V 1 90 W

I L L . N O . PA R T N O D E S C R I P T I O N QTY.

1 - 3 293 123

1 - 2 293 128

3 264 750

4 241 816

5 945 757

6 942 220

7 - 10 264 735

8 964 070

9 964 067

10 ■ 865 200

11 297 540

12 264 740

13 397 330

14 297 386

15 399 785

IGNITION UNIT 12V 190W ASSY., 1

16 842 260

S T A T O R W . M A G N . F L Y W H E E L A S S Y. , 1
STATOR AND MAGNETO FLYWHEEL MUST BE EXCHANGED
ONLY TOGETHER

TRIGGER COIL
FOR START IGNITION

ALLEN SCREW M6X40

LOCK WASHER 18...

HEX. NUT M13X1,5
TORQUE 100 NM (335 IN. LB.)

IGNITION COIL ASSY.,.

INSULATION SHEATH....

FASTON CONNECTOR 3,96

SPARK PLUG CONNECTOR.

SPARK PLUG 12 MM
TIGHTENING TORQUE 20 NM (175 IN.LB.) COLD ENGINE

A M P L I F I E R - B O X • 1

L I T H I U M - B A S E G R E A S E , 2 5 0 G R . , A S R E Q
TO PREVENT CREEPING CURRENT

S I L A S T I C 7 3 2 R T V , 1 0 0 G R . , A S R E Q

L O C T I T E 2 2 1 V I O L E T 1 0 C C , A S R E Q
LOW STRENGTH BOND

V NUT M4 1



819/13
SEITE 40



8 1 9 / 1 3 S E I T E 4 1

SINGLE PARTS FOR ELECTRIC STARTER 294 357

I L L . N O . PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N CTY.

1 - 1 9

1

2 9 4 3 5 7

2 6 4 1 5 2

2 6 0 9 9 0 .

2 6 4 5 3 0

2 6 4 1 8 2

260 315

2 5 0 5 4 0

2 6 0 3 0 5

2 4 2 7 3 5

2 6 4 1 4 5

9 4 5 3 4 0

2 3 2 2 6 0

2 6 4 1 5 5

2 5 0 1 3 0

3 5 0 5 0 0

2 5 0 1 4 0

2 6 4 0 3 5

2 6 4 1 7 6

9 3 2 7 7 5

2 4 1 1 3 5

945 751

242 211

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1 5

161 u

17

13

19

20

21

.



819/14 SEITE 42

/,a~%

'̂—%.

626



8 1 9 / 1 4 S E I T E 4 3

PRESSURE VALVE, OIL FILTER ELEMENT, IGNITION COVER

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

1 2 6 0 5 7 0 P R E S S U R E R E T A I N I N G V A L V E 1

2 2 5 6 1 5 0 V A L V E P I N 1

3 2 3 9 8 1 5 C O M P R E S S I O N S P R I N G 1 3 , 0 M M 1

4 2 5 6 1 7 0 V A L V E P I N S C R E W 1

5 2 5 6 1 8 0 O I L F I L T E R E L E M E N T 1

6 2 1 2 6 2 1 O I L F I L T E R C O V E R 1
ALUMINIUM PAINTED

7 2 4 0 4 8 0 P L U G S C R E W 1 / 8 - 2 7 N P T 1

8 2 3 0 9 2 0 O - R I N G 6 0 - 2 , 5 1

9 ' 2 4 1 9 3 0 A L L E N S C R E W M 6 X 2 0 3

1 0 2 6 4 7 5 0 T R I G G E R C O I L 1

1 1 2 4 0 5 3 0 T A P T I T E S C R E W M 6 X 1 6 2

1 2 * 2 5 1 8 9 0 C A B L E C L A M P 1

1 3 2 4 0 1 9 5 T A P T I T E - S C R E W M 4 X 8 3

1 4 2 6 0 7 6 0 R U B B E R P L U G 1

1 5 2 1 0 0 9 5 I G N I T I O N C O V E R 1 , :
ALUMINIUM PAINTED

1 6 2 5 1 8 8 0 C A B L E H O L D E R , I N N E R 1 .

1 7 2 2 9 1 4 0 D O W E L 9 , 8 X 1 0 ' £ ' ,

1 8 2 5 0 3 9 1 G A S K E T ' " : " \ "

1 9 8 4 0 8 8 0 A L L E N S C R E W M 6 X 3 0 • • • • • • • • 2

2 0 2 5 1 8 8 5 C A B L E H O L D E R , O U T E R . 1

2 1 8 4 0 8 6 1 A L L E N S C R E W M 6 X 2 5 2

2 2 2 3 0 4 0 5 O - R I N G 1 3 X 1 , 5 1

2 3 2 4 1 8 0 1 P L U G S C R E W M 1 8 X 1 , 5 1

2 4 2 1 2 6 1 0 C H A I N C O V E R 1

2 5 3 4 0 8 6 1 A L L E N S C R E W M 6 X 2 5 • 3



8 1 9 / 1 4 S E I T E 4 4

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N O T Y .

2 6 2 9 7 3 8 6 S I L A S T I C 7 3 2 R T V , 1 0 0 G R . , A S R E Q

2 7 8 9 9 7 8 5 L O C T I T E 2 2 1 V I O L E T 1 0 C C , A S R E Q
LOW STRENGTH BOND

.c^k



0 ^

/ S P ^

is■. ... «f!■' u'ti

,■ ■Wtfg

■ ' y % ' ' a .■■ ■ ':■■: *ffi$l
:.'r.&:*.'"c

■'(■■; ̂& *

\"WiV^

/^V



819/15
SEITE 46



319/15 S E I T E 4 7

REPAIR TOOLS, GASKET SETS

ILL. NO. PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N QTY

1 - 1 . "5 2 7 7 993

1 376 197

2 277 810

3 876 360

4 276 295

5 276 280

6 276 065

7 876 230

3 276 090

9 277 325

10 276 04C)

1 1 - 1 2 2 7 7 34/7

12

13 277 340

14 376 660

15 277 861

16 276 322

17 276 330

18 276 250

19 276 340

TOOL KIT

TOOL BAG 230X160

ALLEN KEY 6 MM

ALLEN KEY 5 MM

VALVE FEELER GAUGE 0,05 MM

SPARK PLUG WRENCH 13 MM...

FORK WRENCH 10X13 MM

FORK WRENCH 11X13 MM

FORK WRENCH 17X19 MM

RING WRENCH 22X24 MM

WRENCH 11 MM
FOR CLUTCH PLAY ADJUSTMENT

SCREW DRIVER ASSY

SCREW DRIVER INSERT / USE SCREW DRIVER ASSY.
PART-NO. 277847

SCREW DRIVER INSERT
FOR PLUG SCREW

INSERTION JIG ASSY.,
FOR OIL SEAL' 350 055, CRANKSHAFT MAGNETO SIDE

INSERTION JIG ASSY.,
FOR OIL SEAL 230 395, MAIN SHAFT

INSERTION JIG ASSY.,
FOR OIL SEAL 930 715, CRANKSHAFT CLUTCH SIDE

INSERTION JIG ASSY.,
FOR OIL SEAL 331 260, KICK START SHAFT

INSERTION JIG
FOR OIL SEAL 230 690, DECOMPRESSION SHAFT

INSERTION JIG
FOR OIL SEAL 230 370, OIL PUMP SHAFT

;



819/15

ILL . NO. PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N

S E I T E 4 8

QTY

20 276 315

21 276 310

22 277 970

23 276 450

24 276 305

25 276 356

26 276 445

27 277 807

28 276 470

%: \29, 241 965

276 360

276 330

276 370
i&KlH ̂  'V *"' *.v'i t" ■'

■:'.=* ■■ "■{■S-3,1..- 276 390
j / j i r + . - ' - f f - . - -W" ■ j, ■ 'i -
fefC^Pi^"', ' ■'■■ 242 091

276 375

§i$k( 'A i" ,■ *
277 917

; ; v j ^ - ^ 3 8 277 087

5 ' ■ - * * " 841 700

39 276 405

40 977 477

I N S E R T I O N J I G . •
FOR NEEDLE BUSHING 232 920, CAM SHAFT

INSERTION JIG
FOR OIL SEAL 850 055, CAM SHAFT

GUIDE SLEEVE..,
FOR MAIN SHAFT

G U I D E S L E E V E ,
FOR OIL PUMP SHAFT

GUIDE BOLT
FOR PISTON PIN

PISTON RING SPANNER 97,0 MM
TO MOUNT PISTON IN CYLINDER

PULLER ASSY.,
FOR TIMING PULLEY 1 5 T.

PULLER ASSY. M35X1,5
FOR FLYWHEEL

VALVE SPRING MOUNTING DEVICE

CRANKSHAFT FIXATION SCREW M8X30
FOR CRANKSHAFT

P U L L E R A S S Y. . . . . . . .
FOR BEARINGS, CLUTCH SHAFT AND BALANCER SHAF

BOLT M10

EXTRACTOR SLEEVE
FOR BALL-BEARING 6303, CLUTCH SHAFT

SUPPORT PLATE

HEX.NUT M10.«

EXTRACTOR SLEEVE...
FOR BEARING 6304,BALANCER SHAFT

TRESTLE ASSY

PULLER ASSY. , . . .
FOR BALANCE GEAR

HEX.SCREW M10X60

CAMSHAFT PULLER ASSY.,

RING HALF
FOR BALL BEARING 6207 E



3 1 9 / 1 5 S E I T E 4 9

I L L . N O . P A R T N O . D E S C R I P T I O N Q T Y .

4 1 9 7 7 4 9 0 ' R I N G 1
( ^ F O R R I N G H A L F

4 2 - 4 3 3 7 6 2 9 3 P U L L E R A S S Y . , 1
FOR BEARING

4 3 9 4 0 7 5 5 H E X . S C R E W M 1 6 X 1 , 5 X 1 5 0 . 1

4 4 3 4 0 6 3 1 . A L L E N S C R E W M 3 X 4 0 . . 4
FOR PULLER

4 5 2 7 6 4 3 6 P U L L E R P L A T E A S S Y . , 1
FOR CRANKCASE HALF

4 6 2 7 6 5 3 5 P U L L E R P L A T E A S S Y . , 1
FOR CRANKSHAFT DISASSEMBLY

4 7 2 7 6 5 6 0 P U L L E R B E L L . . - . 1
FOR CRANKSHAFT

4 3 2 7 6 5 5 0 P U L L E R R I N G ; . . . 1

4 9 2 7 6 1 5 5 B O L T 1 2 X 2 5 0 1

5 0 2 7 6 1 2 7 P U L L - I N S P I N D L E M 1 3 X 1 , 5 A S S Y . , . 1
F O R C R A N K S H A F T . \

5 1 2 7 6 3 2 5 C L U T C H H U B L O C K I N G T O O L A S S Y . , . ' 1 , ^ . ^

5 2 2 7 7 0 7 0 R I N G W R E N C H 1 3 / 1 5 . . . . . . . • • * _ » - » - • - • • • " 1 : ' a |
F O R T O R Q U E W R E N C H ' , ' . ' . . 7 a | |

a>- -45 3 - 5 4 8 7 7 0 1 7 C I R C L I P I N S TA L L AT I O N T O O L A S S Y. , • • 0 # W ' ^ ' $ j
FOR FITTING OF PISTON PIN CIRCLIPS 22■■■WL^M^M^M

5 3 8 7 7 0 2 2 C I R C L I P I N S TA L L AT I O N S L E E V E 2 2 M M • • •■■■ ^ ' . f l F ^ | S

5 4 3 7 7 0 1 2 C I R C L I P I S T A L L A T I O M P U S H E R 2 2 M M M ' " ' t v ^ l

5 5 2 7 7 1 8 0 B A L L B E A R I N G P U L L E R S E T \ ' 1 U ^ ? i j l |
FOR BALL BEARINGS: 6006, 6203, 6300, 6203 £,-&0OT$j$
6204, 6301, 6302, 6204 E, 6205, 6303 AND 63W^pfll

5 6 2 7 6 8 5 5 P R E S S U R E N I P P L E A S S Y . , , : ' $ A - A ^ l
FOR COMPRESSED AIR, CONNECTING ■' / " "^ '■^:- i

5 7 2 7 6 8 3 0 V A L V E S P R I N G S P A N N E R A S S Y . , 1 ' . • - r ' ^ v '■ f t

5 8 2 7 6 9 9 0 S P R I N G S P A N N E R L E V E R 1 ; ; ; $

5 9 2 4 3 3 6 0 R I V E T 5 X 2 5 1 J ; ,

f * 6 0 2 9 9 0 3 5 R E P A I R M A N U A L A S S Y . , 1 v " ^



819/15

ILL. NO. PART NO D E S C R I P T I O N

SEITE 50

QTY

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

-69

297 431

297 386

399 738

899 784

297 433

399 735

897 330

LOCTITE ANTI-SEIZE 76710 10 GR
TO PREVENT METAL GALLING

SILASTIC 732 RTV, 100 GR.,

LOCTITE 648 GREEN, 5 GR.,.
HIGH STRENGTH BOND

LOCTITE 574 ORANGE 50 CC,
SEALING COMPOUND

MOLYKOTE G-N 50 GR., SLIDE PASTE

LOCTITE 221 VIOLET 10 CC
LOW STRENGTH BOND

LITHIUM-BASE GREASE, 250 GR
TO PREVENT CREEPING CURRENT

GASKET SET

GASKET SET, CYLINDER HEAD
FOR CYLINDER HEAD REPAIR


